
 

 

Lewisville Town Council 
Regular Meeting Agenda  
May 9, 2024 – 6:00 PM 

Lewisville Town Hall 1st Floor Council Chambers 
6510 Shallowford Road 

 
1. Call to Order: 

A. Roll Call 
B. Invocation – Council Member Ken Sadler 
C. Pledge of Allegiance – Council Member Jane Welch 
D. Adoption of Agenda 

 
2. Consent Agenda 

A. Resolution 2024-020– Financial statements for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 (Attachment #1) 
B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes – April 3, 2024  
C. Approval of Agenda Briefing Minutes – April 4, 2024 (Attachment #2) 
D. Approval of Closed Session Minutes – April 4, 2024  
E. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes – April 11, 2024 (Attachment #3) 
F. Approval of Closed Session Minutes – April 15, 2024  

 
3. Introductions, Recognitions, Presentations and/or Proclamations 
 
4. Public Forum 

A. Residents should register with the Town Clerk and limit their comments to three (3) minutes.  
B. Written comments are also available. 

 
5. Public Hearing 

A. 2024-2025 Budget 
i. Staff presentation  

ii. Public hearing 
iii. Council discussion 

 
6. New Business  

A. Town Manager appointment and contract approval 
B. Resolution 2024-022 – Appointing Deputy Finance Officer (Attachment #4) 
C. Resolution 2024-021 – 2023-2024 Audit services contract with Gibson & Company, PA (Attachment #5) 
D. Ordinance 2024-008 – Amend the Jack Warren Park Improvements Capital Project Ordinance - 

$151,404 (Attachment #6) 
E. Ordinance 2024-009 – Amend Ordinance 2023-001 to transfer $58,736 from the Parks & Recreation 

Capital Reserve Fund to the JWP Improvements Capital Projects Fund(Attachment #7) 
F. Ordinance 2024-010 – Amending Ordinance 2023-001 to transfer $132,188 from the General Fund to 

the JWP Improvements Capital Projects Fund (Attachment #8) 
G. Resolution 2024-023 – Approving contract with Garanco, Inc. – $420,176.14 (Attachment #9) 
H. Resolution 2024-024 – Approving contract with Johnson's Modern Electric, Inc. – $57,910 (Attachment 

#10) 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

7. Administrative Reports 
A. Upcoming events and closings  

i. Jurassic Park – May 17  
ii. Memorial Day – May 27 – Town Offices Closed 

iii. Military Appreciation Concert – The Embers – May  27, 6-8 PM 
iv. Camel City Yacht Club – June 8, 7-9 PM  
v. Blood Drive – June 12, MAWCC 

B. Clerk’s Report  
i. Budget Calendar  

- Workshops – May 13, 6PM 
- Budget ordinance final review – June 6, 6 PM 
- Budget approval – June 13, 6 PM 

ii. Board & Committee Collaboration/Orientation Session – May 16, 5:30-6:30 PM, Town Hall 
iii. Volunteer Appreciation Event – May 16, 6:30 PM, Town Hall 
 

8. For the Good of the Order 
A. Public Comments 

i. Residents should limit their comments to three (3) minutes. 
ii. Written comment forms are also available.  

B. Council Comments 
 

9. Adjournment 
 

10. Reception 



DRAFT

Attachment #1



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



Lewisville Town Council 
Briefing and Action Meeting Minutes 

April 4, 2024 – 6:00 PM 
Lewisville Town Hall 2nd Floor Conference Room 

6510 Shallowford Road 

1. Call to Order:
A. Mayor Horn opened the meeting at 6:00 PM.  In attendance were Mayor Mike Horn, Mayor Pro

Tem Melissa Hunt, and Council Members Ivan Huffman, Monte Long, Julia Puckett, Ken Sadler
and Jane Welch.  Also attending were Interim Town Manager/Planning Director Stacy Tolbert,
Town Clerk Dora Moore, Finance Director Pam Orrell, Public Works Director Jon Hanna,
Community Center Operations Manager Brian Moore, and Town Attorney Elliot Fus.

B. Mayor Horn recognized guests from the Nissen House Steering Committee.
C. Adoption of Agenda – Council Member Huffman moved to approve the agenda.  The motion was

seconded by Council Member Long and approved unanimously.

2. Items Requiring Council Direction
A. Summerfield Deannexation – A few years ago, the Town passed a resolution supporting the Village

of Clemmons in opposition of a deannexation request to the North Carolina General Assembly
(NCGA).  The Town of Summerfield is requesting similar support because a developer is requesting
the NCGA to permit deannexation of 1,000 acres.  Mayor Horn noted the concern is legislature
impinging local planning and zoning authority which threatens a town’s ability to determine its
unique identity and future.  Council consensus was to place this item on the April 11 agenda for
consideration.

3. Items Requiring Action at Briefing
In 2005, the Lewisville Town Council established the GWR ROW/Construction Capital Reserve Fund to
begin saving for the purchase of ROW for the Great Wagon Road. In 2009, the Lewisville Town Council
established the GWR ROW/Construction Capital Projects Fund to acquire right-of-way and to contract
for design services for the Great Wagon Road. Right-of way was acquired and a design firm was
engaged by the Town. In 2017, the NC Department of Transportation determined that it was in the
best interests of all concerned that it assumes financial responsibility for the remaining work to be
done on the GWR to include design, right-of-way acquisition, and construction. As construction
progresses, it is anticipated that the Town will participate financially with the NCDOT on
improvements including but not limited to street trees, streetlights, and sidewalk expansion. The
Town’s participation in these improvements will begin in the next few months. Staff recommends that
the GWR ROW/Construction Capital Projects Fund and GWR ROW/Construction Capital Reserve Fund
be closed and their balances transferred to a newly created capital projects fund titled Great Wagon
Road Improvements Capital Projects Fund. The balances to be transferred are as follows:

GWR ROW/Construction Capital Projects 

Fund
792,592.65$   

GWR ROW/Construction Capital Reserve 

Fund
1,131,952.97$   

Total
1,924,545.62$   

Attachment #2



 

       

A. Ordinance 2024-004 – Establishing the Great Wagon Road Improvements Capital Projects Fund 
with an initial budget of $1,924,545.62 – Council Member Welch moved to approve Ordinance 
2024-004. The motion was seconded by Council Member Puckett and approved unanimously. 
(Ordinance 2024-004 is herein incorporated by reference into the minutes.) 

B. Ordinance 2024-005 – Close the Great Wagon Road ROW/Construction Capital Projects Fund - 
$792,592.65 – Council Member Long moved to approve Ordinance 2024-005. The motion was 
seconded by Council Member Huffman and approved unanimously. (Ordinance 2024-005 is herein 

incorporated by reference into the minutes.) 
C. Ordinance 2024-006 – Close the Great Wagon Road ROW/Construction Capital Reserve Fund - 

#1,131,952.97 – Council Member Huffman moved to approve Ordinance 2024-006. The motion 
was seconded by Council Member Long and approved unanimously. (Ordinance 2024-006 is herein 

incorporated by reference into the minutes.) 
D. Ordinance 2024-007 – Amending Budget Ordinance 2023-001 – Transfer balance of $1,131,952.97 

in the Great Wagon Road ROW/Construction Capital Reserve Fund to the Great Wagon Road 
Improvements Capital Projects Fund – Council Member Puckett moved to approve Ordinance 
2024-007. The motion was seconded by Council Member Huffman and approved unanimously. 
(Ordinance 2024-007 is herein incorporated by reference into the minutes.) 

 
4. Administrative Reports 

A. Interim Town Manager 
i. Willow Run Municipal Service District (WRMSD) update – The Marblehead Dam in the 

WRMSD has some seepage and needs repairs. Staff has been working with JT Grimes to 
obtain preliminary cost estimate on repairs, consulting and engineering. Due to the 
projected amount, an actual bid process would be required. Mr. Hanna explained and 
showed the issues on a map. The seepage is not ideal but it is best-case scenario. This would 
be an early project that, ideally, should begin early summer.  Four to six feet of the lake will 
need to be drained in order to complete the work. The WRMSD fund balance is currently 
insufficient to pay for the repairs and the Town would need to loan $263,827 from the 
general fund. Mrs. Tolbert stated the WRMSD charter permits a tax increase when 
expenditures exceed revenues. Mrs. Orrell shared loan repayment options with Council. It 
was noted the WRMSD Board knows repairs are needed and they will need to reimburse the 
Town; however, they do not know specific numbers. Council noted this is a large contribution 
and the Town would lose interest on the amount loaned to WRMSD.  To know the full impact, 
Mrs. Tolbert shared the Town will also propose a regular tax rate increase of four cents.  This 
increase is a result of increases in community policing, solid waste and recycling contracts. 
After a great deal of discussion, Council consensus was to recommend the WRMSD tax rate 
be increased from five cents to ten cents for eight years so WRMSD can reimburse the Town 
interest free. Staff will meet with the WRMSD chair and vice chair to determine the best way 
to communicate this information with WRMSD residents. (Projected funding documents is herein 

incorporated into the minutes.) 
B. Clerk 

i. Blood Drive – April 10 
ii. Lewisville Earth Day (LED) – April 13 

iii. Bulky Pickup – April 15 
iv. Budget Workshops – April 18 and 29 
v. CityVision – April 23-25, Benton Convention Center, Winston-Salem 

vi. CPR Class – April 27 
vii. Board & Committee Collaboration Session – May 16, 5:30-6:30 PM, Town Hall 

viii. Volunteer Appreciation Event – May 16, 6:30 PM, Town Hall 



C. Community Center Operations Manager – Mr. Moore shared the quarterly report for usage at
Mary Alice Warren Community Center.  Mayor Horn noted the Town may see a significant drop
in program funding in future years. (Mr. Moore’s presentation is herein incorporated into the minutes.)

5. Tentative Agenda Items for Regular Meeting on April 11, 2024
A. Consent Agenda

i. Resolution 2024-015 – Financial statements for the eight months ended February 29, 2024
ii. Approval of Council Retreat Minutes – February 16-17, 2024
iii. Approval of Agenda Briefing Minutes – March 7, 2024
iv. Approval of Closed Session Minutes – March 7, 2024
v. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes – March 14, 2024
vi. Approval of Closed Session Minutes – March 14, 2024

B. Introductions, Recognitions, Presentations and/or Proclamations
i. Recognitions

a. Robert Ogden, Parks & Recreation Board
b. David Geary, Planning Board
c. Scott Norman, Planning Board

ii. Proclamation
a. Proclamation 2024-002 - Historic Preservation Month

1. Historic Commission Annual Report – Michelle McCullough, Historic Resources
Officer

iii. Presentations
a. Sheriff’s Office

1. Introduction of Deputy Hammond
b. 2024-2025 budget message – Interim Town Manager Tolbert

C. New Business
i. Resolution 2024-013 – Nissen House property conveyance

a. Mrs. Tolbert reported the Nissen House deed had a provision that if the Lewisville
Historical Society (LHS) ceased to operate the Nissen House, the house would revert to
the Town. LHS would like to convey the property to the newly formed non-profit
organization, Historic Nissen House (HNH).  The proposed deed would return ownership
to LHS should HNH cease to operate the property. Mrs. Tolbert also reported it was
recently discovered LHS placed a ‘preservation easement’ on the property several months
ago in connection with an agreement with Preservation Forsyth. This easement further
restricts the land to be maintained as a historic property and seems consistent with the
Town’s desire for the property to remain preserved. (NOTE: This item was discussed early in the

meeting to accommodate the Nissen House Steering Committee members.)

ii. Certificate of Sufficiency – 2065 Glenn Ferry Court
iii. Resolution 2024-016 – Set public hearing for rezoning request – 2065 Glenn Ferry Court

a. The applicant has requested the rezoning public hearing be held June 13. Council
consensus was given.

iv. Resolution 2024-017– Set public hearing for annexation request – 2065 Glenn Ferry Court
a. The applicant has also requested the annexation public hearing be held June 13. Council

consensus was given.
v. Ordinance 2024-008 – Amending Budget Ordinance 2023-001 – Increase estimated Powell Bill

revenues and increase appropriations for street repairs/maintenance - $41,008
a. Mrs. Orrell noted the state had not prepared the Powell Bill allocations when the Town’s

2023-2024 budget was compiled; therefore, the prior fiscal year’s projected revenue
number was used.  Additional funds have been received and the budget needs to be
amended to reflect such.



vi. Resolution 2024-018 – Paving contract with Hill’s Paving & Construction, Inc. – Repairs to
Ridge Gate Drive - $55,640
a. With the additional Powell Bill funds, staff recommends repairs be done to Ridge Gate

Drive which is the highest need area since it is declining most in terms of condition.

6. For the Good of the Order
A. Mayor Pro Tem Hunt requested that Winston-Salem/Forsyth County School Superintendent

Trisha McInnis be invited to give a presentation at a future Council meeting.
B. Council Member Long shared a resident’s concern about an increased number of accidents at

Conrad Road and Shallowford Road.

A break was taken at 8:09 PM. 

7. Closed Session – NCGS 143-318.11(a)(6)
A. Council Member Huffman moved to enter into closed session for personnel pursuant to NCGS

143-318.11(a)(6) at 8:13 PM. The motion was seconded by Council Member Puckett and approved
unanimously.

B. Council returned from closed session at 8:45 PM.

Mayor Horn circulated a list of Town projects. 

Council Member Sadler asked to be excused from the next council meeting. Council consensus was 
given.  

8. Adjournment – Council Member Huffman moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:47 PM.  The motion
was seconded by Council Member Puckett and approved unanimously.

____________________________________ 
ATTEST:  Mike Horn, Mayor  

____________________________ 
Dora K. Moore, Town Clerk 



Lewisville Town Council 
Regular Meeting Minutes 
April 11, 2024 – 6:00 PM 

Lewisville Town Hall Council Chambers 
6510 Shallowford Road 

1. Call to Order:
A. Mayor Horn opened the meeting at 6:00 PM.  In attendance were Mayor Mike Horn, Mayor Pro

Tem Melissa Hunt, and Council Members Ivan Huffman, Monte Long, Julie Puckett, and Jane
Welch.  Also attending were Interim Town Manager Stacy Tolbert, Town Clerk Dora Moore,
Finance Director Pam Orrell, Public Works Director Jon Hanna, and Town Attorney Elliot Fus.
Council Member Ken Sadler was absent.

B. Invocation – Council Member Monte Long
C. Pledge of Allegiance – Council Member Julie Puckett
D. Adoption of Agenda – Council Member Welch moved to approve the agenda. The motion was

seconded by Council Member Huffman and approved unanimously.
E. Mayor Horn encouraged everyone to view the Lewisville Historical Society’s history mural on

display in the back of the Council Chambers. The board designed by Zeb Williams will be housed
at the Historic Nissen House but can easily be displayed at community events. Mr. Williams
donated the design work and Andy Kelly donated the printing.

2. Consent Agenda
A. Resolution 2024-015 – Financial statements for eight months ended February 29, 2024
B. Approval of Council Retreat Minutes – February 16-17, 2024
C. Approval of Agenda Briefing Minutes – March 7, 2024
D. Approval of Closed Session Minutes – March 7, 2024
E. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes – March 14, 2024
F. Approval of Closed Session Minutes – March 14, 2024

Council Member Puckett moved to approve the consent agenda items.  The motion was seconded by 
Council Member Long and approved unanimously.  (Resolution 2024-015 is herein incorporated by reference 

into the minutes.) 

3. Presentations, Introductions and/or Proclamations
A. Recognitions (Certificates are incorporated into the minutes.)

i. Robert Ogden, Parks & Recreation Board
ii. David Geary, Planning Board
iii. Scott Norman, Planning Board

B. Proclamation
i. Proclamation 2024-002 - Historic Preservation Month – Mayor Pro Tem Hunt moved to

approve Proclamation 2024-002. The motion was seconded by Council Member Puckett and
approved unanimously.  (Proclamation 2024-002 is herein incorporated by reference into the minutes.)

a. Historic Commission Annual Report – Michelle McCullough, Historic Resources Officer
i. Ms. McCullough shared the Historic Commission’s annual report noting Lewisville

celebrates history year-round. Heather Bratland, Historic Commission Board
Member, requested a Town representative serve on Forsyth 250, Forsyth County’s
official America 250 NC committee.

Attachment #3



 

 

 
C. Presentations 

i. Sheriff’s Office – Sergeant PJ Stringer 
a. Monthly report – Sergeant Stringer shared recent call information as well as information 

related to officer coverage in Lewisville. He explained Lewisville has 24-hour coverage. If 
fully staffed, two officers work 11 AM-11 PM, which is peak call time in Lewisville.   

 
 

 
 

b. Introduction of Deputy Hammond – Sergeant Stringer introduced Deputy Eric Hammonds 
as the Town’s newest officer. Mr. Hammonds is a Lewisville native and worked here about 
eight years ago. Officer Hammonds has some investigative background.   

c. Lieutenant Butch Moore, Community Services and Outreach, was also in attendance. He 
stated Lewisville helps the outreach program by sponsoring the annual bike ride which 
will be held this year on September 7 at Shallowford Square. Funds raised helps provide 
beds for children, sends 45-50 children to Camp Hanes each year, and more. 



B. 2024-2025 budget message – Interim Manager Tolbert shared her 2024-2025 Budget message.
The message recommends a proposed tax increase from $0.177/$100 valuation to $0.217/$100
valuation due to significant increases in community policing, solid waste and recycling. The
message also recommends the property tax rate in the Willow Run Municipal Service District be
increased from $0.05/$100 valuation to $0.10/$100 valuation due to significant repair work
needed at Lake Marblehead. (Budget message is incorporated into the minutes.)

4. Public Forum – No comments

5. Old Business – None

6. New Business
A. Resolution 2024-013 – Nissen House property conveyance – Council Member Welch moved to

approve Resolution 2024-013. The motion was seconded by Council Member Puckett and
approved unanimously. (Resolution 2024-013 is herein incorporated by reference into the minutes.)

B. Certificate of Sufficiency – 2065 Glenn Ferry Court – Mrs. Moore reported the annexation petition
request for 2065 Glenn Ferry Court is sufficient with no known issues noted. (Certificate is 

incorporated into the minutes.)

C. Resolution 2024-016 – Set public hearing for rezoning request – 2065 Glenn Ferry Court – The
rezoning public hearing for 2065 Glenn Ferry Court is requested for June 13, 2024. Council
Member Long moved to approve Resolution 2024-016. The motion was seconded by Mayor Pro
Tem Hunt and approved unanimously. (Resolution 2024-016 is herein incorporated by reference into the 

minutes.)

D. Resolution 2024-017 – Set public hearing for annexation request – 2065 Glenn Ferry Court – The
annexation public hearing for 2065 Glenn Ferry Court is requested for June 13, 2024. Mayor Pro
Tem Hunt moved to approve Resolution 2024-017. The motion was seconded by Council Member
Long and approved unanimously. (Resolution 2024-017 is herein incorporated by reference into the minutes.)

E. Ordinance 2024-008 – Amending Budget Ordinance 2023-001 – Increase estimated Powell Bill
revenues and increase appropriations for street repairs/maintenance - $41,008 – Council Member
Welch moved to approve Ordinance 2024-008. The motion was seconded by Council Member
Puckett and approved unanimously. (Ordinance 2024-008 is herein incorporated by reference into the 

minutes.)

F. Resolution 2024-018 – Paving contract with Hill’s Paving & Construction, Inc. – Repairs to Ridge
Gate Drive - $55,640 Court – Council Member Puckett moved to approve Resolution 2024-018.
The motion was seconded by Council Member Long and approved unanimously. (Resolution 2024-

018 is herein incorporated by reference into the minutes.)

G. Resolution 2024-019 – Preserve local authority for planning and zoning – Mayor Horn shared
there is current legislation being considered by legislators whereby 1,000 acres would be
deannexed from the Town of Summerfield. Council expressed concern about the precedence that
would be set if enacted and the resulting intrusion on a local municipality’s planning and zoning
abilities. Mayor Horn moved to approve Resolution 2024-019. The motion was seconded by
Council Member Welch and approved unanimously. (Resolution 2024-019 is herein incorporated by 

reference into the minutes.)

7. Administrative Reports
A. Upcoming events and closings

i. Blood Drive – April 10, 1-5 PM, MAWCC
a. Twenty-nine donors contributed thirty-two units.  The next blood drive will be June 21.



ii. Lewisville Earth Day and Special Recycling event– April 13, Shallowford Square
iii. Bulky Pickup – April 15
iv. CPR Class – April 27, 8 AM-12 PM, MAWCC

a. This class is full and residents were encouraged to register for the August 10 class.
v. Youth Art Show Reception – May 8, 4:30-7:00 PM, MAWCC

B. Clerk’s Report
i. Budget Calendar

- Workshops – April 18, 6 PM; April 29, 6 PM; May 2, 6 PM (if needed)
- Public Hearing – May 9, 6 PM
- Budget ordinance final review – June 6, 6 PM
- Budget approval – June 13, 6 PM

ii. CityVision – April 23-25, Benton Convention Center, Winston-Salem
iii. Board & Committee Collaboration/Orientation Session – May 16, 5:30-6:30 PM, Town Hall
iv. Volunteer Appreciation Event – May 16, 6:30 PM, Town Hall

C. Approvals at the Briefing and Action Meeting on April 4, 2024
i. Ordinance 2024-004 – Establishing the Great Wagon Road Improvements Capital Projects

Fund with an initial budget of $1,924,545.62
ii. Ordinance 2024-005 – Close the Great Wagon Road ROW/Construction Capital Projects

Fund - $792,592.65
iii. Ordinance 2024-006 – Close the Great Wagon Road ROW/Construction Capital Reserve

Fund - #1,131,952.97
iv. Ordinance 2024-007 – Amending Budget Ordinance 2023-001 – Transfer balance of

$1,131,952.97 in the Great Wagon Road ROW/Construction Capital Reserve Fund to the
Great Wagon Road Improvements Capital Projects Fund

8. For the Good of the Order
A. Public comments

i. Susan Frey, 165 Will Austin Court, shared comments related to the Historic Nissen House.
(Mrs. Frey’s comments are incorporated into the minutes.)

B. Council comments
i. Council Member Puckett noted the importance of history.

9. Adjournment – Council Member Long moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:58 PM. The motion was
seconded by Council Member Puckett and approved unanimously.

____________________________________ 
ATTEST:  Mike Horn, Mayor 

____________________________ 
Dora K. Moore, Town Clerk 



RESOLUTION 2024-022 OF THE LEWISVILLE TOWN COUNCIL 
APPOINTING DEPUTY FINANCE OFFICER 

WHEREAS, budgets and fiscal control are governed by NCGS 159; and 

WHEREAS, the governing board of the Town of Lewisville has appointed a Finance Officer as 
required by NCGS 159-24; and 

WHEREAS, the duties of the Finance Officer are identified in NCGS 159-25; and 

WHEREAS, the Budget Officer may act in the absence of the Finance Officer.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEWISVILLE TOWN COUNCIL that Town Manager 
Stacy Tolbert is named as the Town of Lewisville’s Deputy Finance Officer to satisfy the Local 
Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.  

Adopted this the 9th day of May 2024 by the Lewisville Town Council. 

______________________________ 
ATTEST: Mike Horn, Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Dora K. Moore, Town Clerk 

Attachment #4



STAFF REPORT 

ITEM: RESOLUTION 2024-021 

SUBJECT: CONTRACT WITH GIBSON & COMPANY, P.A. FOR AUDIT 
SERVICES 

PREPARED BY: PAM ORRELL, FINANCE DIRECTOR 

DATE SUBMITTED: 5/2/2024 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY: 

The Town of Lewisville issued a “Request for Proposals” or “RFP” for audit services for the fiscal year 2022-2023. In addition 

to the 2022-2023 fiscal year, we requested estimates for fiscal years 2023-2024 and 2024-2025 as well. Gibson & Company, 

P.A. was the winning bidder. The audit contract for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 is attached to this staff report and 

requires council approval.  

The fee for the audit in accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards (GAGAS) is $21,370. If expenditures of federal 

funds exceed $750,000 and/or if expenditures of State funds exceed $500,000, then a single audit will be required. The fee 

for the first major program will be $4,000 and the fee for each major program beyond that will be $2,500 per major program. 

In the event that the sum of all federal and State expenditures exceeds $4,000,000, then there will be an additional fee of 

$1,000 per each additional $1,000,000 in excess. Based on the amount of federal and State funds spent so far this year, we 

anticipate a single audit for federal and State purposes. We estimate that the audit fee will be $33,870. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND REQUESTED ACTION : 

Staff is requesting that Council approve Resolution2024-021 to approve the contract with Gibson & Company, P.A. 
to provide audit services for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

See Background/Summary Section above. 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

(1) Contract with Gibson & Company, P.A.

(2) Resolution 2024-021 approving the audit contract with Gibson & Company, P.A. for FY 2023-2024
audit services.



RESOLUTION 2024-021 OF THE LEWISVILLE TOWN COUNCIL 
AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 AUDIT SERVICES 

WHEREAS, Gibson & Company, P.A. has provided auditing services since 2001; and 

WHEREAS, Gibson & Company, P.A. has submitted its contract and engagement letter for 
services for the annual independent audit of the Town for Fiscal Year 2023-2024; and 

WHEREAS, the audit is a budgeted line item; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of the audit is greater than $10,000.00 (ten thousand dollars) and requires 
formal approval. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE LEWISVILLE TOWN COUNCIL approves the 
contract for the firm of Gibson & Company, P.A. to perform the annual independent audit of the 
Town’s financial statement for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. The amount for the audit of the financial 
statements is $21,370.00. An additional charge of $4,000.00 is required if a single audit is 
required with one major program, and there will be a charge of $2,500 for each additional major 
program. There will also be a charge of $1,000 for every $1,000,000 in excess of $4,000,000 of 
federal and state expenditures. 

Adopted this the 9th day of May 2024 by the Lewisville Town Council. 

______________________________ 
ATTEST: Mike Horn, Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Dora K. Moore, Town Clerk 

DRAFT

Attachment #5



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



DRAFT



STAFF REPORT 

ITEM: 1. ORDINANCE 2024-008

2. ORDINANCE 2024-009

3. ORDINANCE 2024-010

4. RESOLUTION 2024-023

5. RESOLUTION 2024-024

SUBJECT: 1. AMENDMENT TO CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE –
JACK WARREN PARK IMPROVEMENTS

2. AMENDMENT TO BUDGET ORDINANCE 2023-001 –
TRANSFER FROM PARKS & RECREATION CAPITAL
RESERVE FUND TO JWP IMPROVEMENTS CAPITAL
PROJECTS FUND

3. AMENDMENT TO BUDGET ORDINANCE 2023-001 –
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND TO JWP
IMPROVEMENTS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

4. RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT WITH GARANCO, INC.

5. RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE CONTRACT WITH
JOHNSON’S MODERN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.

PREPARED BY: PAM ORRELL, FINANCE DIRECTOR 

DATE SUBMITTED: 5/9/2024 

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY: 



I:\TOWN COUNCIL\AGENDAS\2024 Agendas\05-2024 Agendas\05-09-2024 regular agenda\Staff Report-Amendment-JWP Improvements 5-9-2024.docx 

On July 13, 2023, the Lewisville Town Council established the Jack Warren Park Improvements Capital 
Project Ordinance. The Town was awarded a PARTF grant as follows for the project: 

PARTF Grant 230,940$      

Town Match 250,185$      

Total 481,125$      

The Town has contracted with McGill Associates, P.A. for the following design services: 

Task 1 Surveying and Construction Document Phase 76,300$         

Task 2 Bidding and Award Assistance 9,000$           

Task 3 Construction Phase Services 31,200$         

Total 116,500$       

The Town went out for bids for the construction phase of the contract and the general contracting firm of 
Garanco, Inc. was chosen as the firm to be awarded the contract. Following is an estimate of the remaining 
costs to complete the project: 

Construction Contract - Garanco, Inc. 420,176$       

Electrical - Johnson's Modern Electric 
Company, Inc.

57,910$         

Landscaping - Town Staff to Perform 5,000$           

Contingency - 15% 72,463$         

Total 555,549$       

Due to rising costs, the current budget is not adequate to complete the project. Thus, staff is proposing 
the following amendment to the Jack Warren Park Improvements Capital Project Ordinance to complete 
the project: 



I:\TOWN COUNCIL\AGENDAS\2024 Agendas\05-2024 Agendas\05-09-2024 regular agenda\Staff Report-Amendment-JWP Improvements 5-9-2024.docx 

Current Budget Amendment
Amended 

Budget

EXPENDITURES:

Design/Engineering 116,500.00$       -$  116,500.00$   

Nature Trail 124,900.00$       (7,425.00)$      117,475.00$   

18-Hole Disc Golf Course 60,000.00$         (12,262.00)$    47,738.00$     

Outdoor Event Space 200,000.00$       42,725.00$     242,725.00$   

Other Construction Costs -$  75,148.00$     75,148.00$     

Contingency 19,245.00$         53,218.00$     72,463.00$     

Total Expenditures 520,645.00$       151,404.00$   672,049.00$   

REVENUES:
Transfer from Parks & Recreation Capital 
Reserve Fund

499,374.22$       19,216.00$     518,590.22$   

Transfer from JWP Maintenance 
Facility/Playground Expansion Capital 
Projects Fund

21,270.78$         -$  21,270.78$     

General Fund -$  132,188.00$   132,188.00$   

Total Revenues 520,645.00$       151,404.00$   672,049.00$   

STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND REQUESTED ACTION: 

1. Staff is requesting that Council approve Ordinance 2024-008 to amend the Jack Warren Park
Improvements Capital Project Ordinance in the amount of $151,404.

2. Staff is requesting that Council approve Ordinance 2024-009amending Ordinance 2023-001 to
transfer $58,736 from the Parks & Recreation Capital Reserve Fund to the JWP Improvements
Capital Projects Fund.

3. Staff is requesting that Council approve Ordinance 2024-010 amending Ordinance 2023-001 to
transfer $132,188 from the General Fund to the JWP Improvements Capital Projects Fund.

4. Staff is requesting that Council approve Resolution 2024-023 awarding the construction contract
to Garanco, Inc. in the amount of $420,176.14.

5. Staff is requesting that Council approve Resolution 2024-024 awarding the contract for electrical
work to Johnson’s Modern Electric, Inc. in the amount of $57,910.

FISCAL IMPACT: 



I:\TOWN COUNCIL\AGENDAS\2024 Agendas\05-2024 Agendas\05-09-2024 regular agenda\Staff Report-Amendment-JWP Improvements 5-9-2024.docx 

See Background/Summary Section Above. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Ordinance 2024-008
2. Ordinance 2024-009
3. Ordinance 2024-010
4. Resolution 2024-023
5. Resolution 2024-024



CODE ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT CODE ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

26-00-3980-0001

Parks & Recreation Capital 

Reserve Fund - Transfer to 

Jack Warren Park 

Improvements Capital 

Projects Fund

58,736.00$   26-00-3990-9000

Parks & Recreation Capital 

Reserve Fund - Fund Balance 

Appropriated

58,736.00$   

58,736.00$   58,736.00$   

EXPLANATION: To transfer $58,736 from the Parks & Recreation Capital Reserve Fund to the Jack Warren

Park Improvements Capital Projects Fund.

RECOMMENDED BY:  Pam Orrell, Town Finance Director

Approved and effective upon adoption this the 9th day of May  2024 by the Lewisville Town Council. 

ATTEST:

Mike Horn, Mayor

Dora K. Moore, Town Clerk

Budget Amendment # 14

Pam Orrell, Finance Director

TOWN OF LEWISVILLE

Budget Amendment Ordinance 2024-008

Amending Budget Ordinance 2023-001

FINANCE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DRAFT

Attachment #6



ORDINANCE 2024-009 OF THE TOWN OF LEWISVILLE 

AMENDING CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE 

JACK WARREN PARK IMPROVEMENTS 

WHEREAS, the Lewisville Town Council established the Capital Project Ordinance 2023-024 for 

the addition of amenities to the existing Jack Warren Park; and 

WHEREAS, appropriations were made in the amount of $481,125 for this project; and 

WHEREAS, the Town desired to enter into a contract with McGill Associates, P.A. for surveying 

and construction document phase services, bidding and award assistance, and construction 

phase services; and 

WHEREAS, due to rising costs, the amount budgeted for these services was not adequate and the 

budget was amended in the amount of $39,520; and 

WHEREAS, the Town desires to enter into a contract for construction services and to enter into 

a contract for electrical services; and 

WHEREAS, due to rising costs, the amount budgeted for the construction phase is not adequate 

and there is a need to amend the budget. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED that the Town of Lewisville desires to amend Sections 3 and 

4 of Ordinance 2023-024 and the following amounts are appropriated by amendment to 

Ordinance 2023-024 to complete this project: 

Attachment #7



Section 3. The following amounts are appropriated to complete this project: 

Design/Engineering 54-00-6120-6000 -$      

Nature Trail 54-00-6120-6001 (7,425.00)$        

18-Hole Disc Golf Course 54-00-6120-6002 (12,262.00)$      

Outdoor Event Space 54-00-6120-6003 42,725.00$       

Other Construction Costs 54-00-6120-6005 75,148.00$       

Contingency 54-00-6120-6004 53,218.00$       

Total Expenditures 151,404.00$         

Section 4. The following revenues are anticipated to be available to complete this project: 

Transfer from Parks & Recreation Capital 

Reserve Fund
54-00-3980-0004 19,216.00$     

Transfer from General Fund 54-00-3980-0000 132,188.00$     

Total Revenues 151,404.00$     

Section 5. The Finance Director is hereby directed to maintain within the Capital Projects Fund 

sufficient detailed accounting records to satisfy the requirements of the contract agreements and 

state regulations. 

Section 6. The Town Manager shall have the authority per G.S. 159-15 to transfer appropriations 

from one line item to another line item within the capital project ordinance. The Town Manager 

shall have the authority to approve and execute contracts and contract amendments in amounts 

not to exceed $50,000. 

Section 7. The Finance Director is directed to report, on a monthly basis, on the financial status 

of this project. 

Section 8. Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the Town Clerk, Budget 

Officer and Finance Director for direction in carrying out this project. 



Adopted this the 9th day of May 2024 by the Lewisville Town Council. 

___________________________ 

Mike Horn, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________ 

Dora K. Moore, Town Clerk 



CODE ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT CODE ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

10-80-6120-4993

General Fund - Parks & 

Recreation - Transfer to Jack 

Warren Park Improvements 

Capital Projects Fund

132,188.00$   10-00-3990-9000
General Fund - Fund Balance 

Appropriated
132,188.00$   

132,188.00$   132,188.00$   

EXPLANATION: To transfer $132,188 from the General Fund to the Jack Warren Park

Improvements Capital Projects Fund.

RECOMMENDED BY:  Pam Orrell, Town Finance Director

Approved and effective upon adoption this the 9th day of May  2024 by the Lewisville Town Council. 

ATTEST:

Mike Horn, Mayor

Dora K. Moore, Town Clerk

Budget Amendment # 15

Pam Orrell, Finance Director

TOWN OF LEWISVILLE

Budget Amendment Ordinance 2024-010

Amending Budget Ordinance 2023-001

FINANCE DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

DRAFT

Attachment #8



RESOLUTION 2024-023 OF THE TOWN OF LEWISVILLE 

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR JACK WARREN PARK IMPROVEMENTS (PARTF) 

WHEREAS, the Town of Lewisville was awarded a Parks and Recreation Trust Fund (PARTF) for 
improvements at Jack Warren Park; and,  

WHEREAS, the Town of Lewisville procured bids for the construction phase of the contract; and, 

WHEREAS, Garanco, Inc. was chosen as the firm to be awarded the contract.    

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEWISVILLE TOWN COUNCIL that the Town Manager 
is authorized to sign a contract and other related documents with Garanco, Inc. for the Jack 
Warren Park Improvements project (PARTF) in an amount not to exceed $420,176.14. 

Adopted this the 9th day of May 2024 by the Lewisville Town Council. 

___________________________ 

Mike Horn, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________ 

Dora K. Moore, Town Clerk 

Attachment #9



RESOLUTION 2024-024 OF THE TOWN OF LEWISVILLE 

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT FOR JACK WARREN PARK IMPROVEMENTS (PARTF) 

WHEREAS, the Town of Lewisville was awarded a Parks and Recreation Trust Fund (PARTF) for 
improvements at Jack Warren Park; and,  

WHEREAS, the Town of Lewisville has received quotes related to the electrical portion of the project; 
and,     

WHEREAS, Johnson’s Modern Electric Company, Inc. has been selected. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEWISVILLE TOWN COUNCIL that the Town Manager 
is authorized to sign a contract and other related documents with Johnson’s Modern Electric 
Company, Inc. for the Jack Warren Park Improvements project (PARTF) in an amount not to 
exceed $57,910. 

Adopted this the 9th day of May 2024 by the Lewisville Town Council. 

___________________________ 

Mike Horn, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________ 

Dora K. Moore, Town Clerk 

Attachment #10


	05-09-2024 Agenda
	01 - 2024-020 - Res - Financials
	02 - 04-04-2024 TC Briefing Minutes
	03 - 04-11-2024 TC Meeting Minutes
	04 - 2024-022 - Res - Deputy Finance Officer
	05 - 2024-021 - 2023-2024 Audit Contract
	2024-021 - 2023-2024 Audit Contract
	2024-021 - 2023-2024 Audit Contract 1
	2024-021 - 2023-2024 Audit Contract
	Gibson  Company FY 2023-2024


	Staff Report-Amendment-JWP Improvements 5-9-2024
	1. ORDINANCE 2024-008
	ITEM:
	2. ORDINANCE 2024-009
	3. ORDINANCE 2024-010
	4. RESOLUTION 2024-023
	5. RESOLUTION 2024-024
	1. AMENDMENT TO CAPITAL PROJECT ORDINANCE – JACK WARREN PARK IMPROVEMENTS
	SUBJECT:
	2. AMENDMENT TO BUDGET ORDINANCE 2023-001 – TRANSFER FROM PARKS & RECREATION CAPITAL RESERVE FUND TO JWP IMPROVEMENTS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
	3. AMENDMENT TO BUDGET ORDINANCE 2023-001 – TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND TO JWP IMPROVEMENTS CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
	4. RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH GARANCO, INC.
	PAM ORRELL, FINANCE DIRECTOR
	PREPARED BY:
	5/9/2024
	DATE SUBMITTED:
	Background/Summary:
	Staff Recommendation and requested action:
	Fiscal Impact:
	AttachmentS:

	06 2024-008 - Ord - JWP - Capital Project Ordinance
	07 - 2024-009 - Ord - JWP Capital Project Fund
	08 - 2024-010 - Ord - Budget - Amend - JWP Capital Project Fund
	09 - 2024-023 - Garanco Inc - PARTF
	10 - 2024-024 - Johnson's Modern Electric - PARTF



